RESOLUTION NO. 29-10**CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Paul Gresham</u> ON THE <u>16th</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2010.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY FLORA EXCAVATING, INC. OF GREENVILLE, OHIO, FOR CENTERVILLE STATION ROAD -EMBANKMENT STABILIZATION PHASE 2 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville advertised for bidders for embankment improvements along Centerville Station Road according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Flora Excavating, Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Flora Excavating, Inc., for the Centerville Station Road - Embankment Stabilization: Phase 2 for the bid price of \$55,182.45 is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit "A."

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an additional \$4,500.00, which is approximately 8% of the contract price, in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid, if extra work becomes necessary. The total amount expended is not to exceed \$59,682.45.00.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Flora

Excavating. Inc., of Greenville, Ohio, in accordance with the provisions stated above.

PASSED this <u>144</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2010. <u>CMas</u> <u>Kurpeed</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra a. James) Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 29-10 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the ______ day of _______, 2010.

Debra a James Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

1°• x. .

Centerville Station Road - Embankment Stabilization: Phase 2

Submitted by: <u>Flora Excavating Inc.</u>

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Centerville Station Road - Embankment Stabilization: Phase 2 City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No.	Date
Addenda No.	Date
Addenda No.	Date

B. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of October 2, 2010.

C. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: Flora Excavating Inc.

NAME OF PRESIDENT: Aaron Flora

ADDRESS: 6914 US 36

CITY, STATE, ZIP: __Greenville, Ohio 45331

FEDERAL TAX I.D. # :

TELEPHONE #: (937) 548-5303

FAX#: (937) 547-9406

E-MAIL: florabrothers@embarqmail.com

UNIT PRICE SHEET

PROJECT NAME: Centerville Station Road - Embankment Stabilization: Phase 2

PROJECT NUMBER: SS-6A-10

THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PROPOSAL AND MAY BE REFERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITEMS LISTED. RETURN ONE (I) FILLED-IN COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL (TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FORMS.

REF	SPEC	DESCRIPTION	ESTD	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
<u>NUM</u>	<u>NUM</u> 201	Clearing and Grubbing	OUANT	LS		
2	202	Pavement Removed	428	SF	1400.00 2.00	<u>1400.00</u> 856.00
3A	203	Roadway Excavation	65	CY	15.00	* 957.00
3B	203	Roadway Embankment	88	CY	15.00	1320.00
4	254	Pavement Planing	428	SY	16.80	7190.40
5	304	Aggregate base/shoulder	16	СҮ	36.70	587.20
6	407	Tack Coat, . Igal/sy	73	GAL	5.25	* 383.25 3832.50
7A	448	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course	22	СҮ	182.70	4019.40
7B	448	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course	31	СҮ	186.90	5793.90
8	601	Rock Channel Protection with filter	314	СҮ	55.30	17364.20
9	603	Pipe, 8" ADS N-12 smooth-lined	48	LF	36.00	1728.00
10	604	Catch Basin, Nyoplast 12" diameter, with concrete apron	1	EA	1060.00	1060.00
11	605	Underdrain	55	LF	14,10	775.50
12	606	Guardrail	200	LF	28.00	5600.00
13	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	2600.00	2600.00
14A	642	Traffic Paint - Centerline	300	FT	2,20	660,00
14B	642	Traffic Paint - Edge line	300	FT	1.25	375.00
15	653	Topsoil	37	СҮ	28.00	1036.00
16	659	Seeding and Mulching	374	SY	2.50	935.00
17	671	Erosion Control Mat	374	SY	1.40	523.60
TOTAL 58,613,7						
1					5	55, 182.45
8-ALT	601	Rock Channel Protection with filter, grouted	314	СҮ	70.25	22058.50
					9	
	EX	ECUTION OF PROPOSAL (NOTE: FAILURE TO SIGN THE PROPOSAL SHAI	LL RESUL	IN REJ	ECTION OF THE	BID)
<i></i>		THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: Flora Excavating Inc				
		(NAME OF CONTRAC	CTOR)			
SIGNATURE: Simothy Alna				DATE:August 4, 2010		

D. EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

.

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: Flora Excavating Inc.

(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

BY: (SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

DATE: August 4, 2010

Contact person for Contract processing: _____Edward Flora

Mailing address if different from above: _____